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SIGNED BY LAWSON WITH EXTRA SUITE OF PLATES
243. LAWSON,ROBERT.  MR. REVERE AND I.  Boston: Little Brown. (1953). 
4to, (6 ½ x 8 ½”), blue cloth decorated in gold, 152p., Fine in slipcase with pictorial 
label (case sl. rubbed).  Stated first edition. LIMITED TO 500 COPIES SIGNED 
BY LAWSON INCLUDING AN EXTRA SUITE OF PLATES in an envelope.  
Illustrated by Lawson with blue silhouette endpapers and many detailed black and 
whites.  A beautiful copy usually found lacking the extra illustrations.  $450.00

INSCRIBED CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER
244. LAWSON,ROBERT.  THEY WERE STRONG AND GOOD.  NY: Viking 
1940 (September 1940, 2nd printing October 1940).  4to, (8 ½ x 10 1/4”), 
cloth, near fine in VG dust wrapper (small edge chip, spine ends frayed, medal, 
not price clipped).  First 
edition, second printing, 
winner of the CALDECOTT 
AWARD.  THIS COPY IS 
INSCRIBED BY LAWSON 
TO MARIAN YOUNG, A 
PROMINENT LIBRARIAN 
AND MEMBER OF THE 
CALDECOTT AWARD 
SELECTION COMMITTEE.  
Both written & illustrated 
by Lawson, this is the story 
of America, told through 
the stories of Lawson’s 
parents and grandparents.  
Illustrated with full 
page detailed pen and ink 
drawings on every other 
page.  $275.00

245. (LE MAIR,H. WILLEBEEK)illus.  OUR OLD NURSERY RHYMES by Alfred 
Moffat. London: Augener, 
Philadelphia: McKay (1911).  
Oblong 4to, blue cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, FINE 
IN DUST WRAPPER (dw sl. 
chipped).  Printed on heavy 
coated stock, every other 
page of musical notation with 
lyrics faces a beautiful full 
page color illustration by 
Le Mair (30 in all plus 1 on 
copyright page).  A beautiful 
copy.  $475.00

LEAF, MUNRO - 241

LEE, ELLA DOLBEAR - 284

LENSKI ART
246. LENSKI,LOIS.  ORIGINAL ART: SHOO-FLY GIRL.  This is the original 
pencil drawing by Lenski that appears on page 49. of “Shoo-Fly Girl” published 
by Lippincott in 1963.  The image measures 8 ½” wide x 6” high, nicely framed to 
14 ½ x 11 ½” with wood and acrylic.  It is signed, dated 1963 and inscribed to the 
owner from Lenski.  Shoo-Fly girl is a regional story book about AMISH families 
in Pennsylvania Dutch country and the image shows 2 Amish children in a room 
where a wild bird has created havoc breaking things as it flies.  Executed with 
incredible detail and quite charming.  The owner was a state librarian, chairman 
of the Caldecott Award Committee and became personal friends with many 
illustrators.  This piece was gifted to the owner by Lenski. $1500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

CHARMING LENSKI ORIGINAL ART
247. LENSKI,LOIS.  ORIGINAL ART: WE LIVE IN THE CITY.  Offered 
here is the original drawing by Lenski for We Live In The City published by J. B. 
Lippincott in 1954.  This is a large double-page pen and ink drawing in black with 
red decorations.  Executed on card measuring 21 ½” wide x 14 ½” high with pencil 
notes to the printer in the margins, the actual image is 19 ½” wide x 13” high.  
The now idealized simpler life of the 1950’s is shown in detail.  Set against a city 
street, a young boy carries his shoe shining kit, a young girl on roller skates is 
being pulled by her pet poodle and all manner of vendors are selling their wares.  
We Live In The City is a title in Lenski’s Roundabout America series of books 
that she created for children too old for picture books but too young for some 
of her historical fiction titles.  This really is a charming piece. $1750.00

248. LENSKI,LOIS.  CORN FARM BOY.  Philadelphia: Lippincott (1954).  8vo (6 
3/4 x 8 3/4”), pictorial cloth, Fine in slightly frayed, VG+ dust wrapper.  Stated 
1st edition.  Set on a corn farm in Iowa, this is one of Lenski’s regional titles.  
Illustrated by LenskI in shades of black, gray and white.  Nice copy.  $200.00

SIGNED EARLY LENSKI
249. LENSKI,LOIS.  GRANDMOTHER TIPPYTOE. NY: Frederick Stokes 
1931 (1931). 4to (7 1/4 x 9 1/4”), lavender cloth, pictorial paste-on, spine and 
edge of front cover faded, rear cover faded with some soil, really overall VG-. 
THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY LENSKI.  1st edition. Written as well as illustrated 
by Lenski there are 8 charming color plates plus, black and whites in text and 
pictorial endpapers.  This is a fanciful tale about little Grandmother Tippytoe and 
her mischievous parrot named Solomon.  An early Lenski title, quite uncommon, 
especially signed by her.  $450.00

 #246
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/LENSKI SOUTH DAKOTA REGIONAL
250. LENSKI,LOIS.  PRAIRIE SCHOOL.  Philadelphia: Lippincott 1951 (1951).  
8vo, (6 3/4 x 8 3/4”), red cloth, Fine in dust wrapper that is mottled at folds, 
some rubbing and fraying.  Stated 1st edition.  Lenski’s eigth regional story, this 
is set in South Dakota during the Great Blizzard of 1949.  Illustrated in shades 
of black, gery and white.   $200.00

251. LENSKI,LOIS.  LITTLE FIRE ENGINE.  NY: Oxford University Press 1946 
(1946).  Oblong 8vo (8 ½ x 7”). 4to, cloth, Fine condition in dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  Mr. Small has a fire engine.  Charming color illustrations on almost every 
page, with minimal text.  Lenski at her best.  Nice 1st editions in dust wrappers 
are rare. $425.00

RARE LENSKI
252. (LENSKI,LOIS)illus.  LITTLE RAG DOLL by Ethel Calvert Phillips.  Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin 1930 
(1930).  8vo (6 1/4 x 8 
1/4”), cloth, pictorial paste 
on, 173p., Fine in attractive 
dust wrapper chipped 
on edges and spine ends.  
First edition.  The story 
features a little rag doll 
who has adventures when 
she runs away from home 
because she’s mistreated 
by the little girl who owns 
her.  Illustrated by Lenski 
with 4 wonderful color 
plates, 76 illustrations in 
line and pictorial endpapers.  
Rare in this condition with 
dust wrapper and a lovely 
story.  $400.00

RARE LEWITT-HIM BOOK
253. (LEWITT-HIM)illus.  BLUE PETER 
by Alina Lewitt.  London: Faber & Faber 
(1943).  4to, (8 ½ x 10 ½”) cloth backed 
pictorial board covers, fine in slightly worn 
dust wrapper.  1st edition.  Because Peter, a 
dog, was born blue, he was kicked out of his 
house.  The story tells how he finally finds a 
home.  Illustrated by Lewitt and Him with 
charming full page and partial page color 
illustrations.  A rare title by this talented 
pair. $475.00

LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD - 202, 480

WITH LETTER & SKETCH OF A FROG - CALDECOTT AWARD  
254. LOBEL,ARNOLD.  FABLES written and illus. by Lobel.  NY: Harper & Row 
(1980).  4to (8 1/4 x 11 3/4”), cloth, Fine in slightly rubbed dust wrapper without 
medal.  Stated 1st edition.  Original and wonderful fables by Lobel feature 
marvelous full page color illustrations by him throughout.  LAID IN IS A NICE 
2-SIDED LETTER WITH A DRAWING OF A FROG FROM LOBEL TO A FAN: Thank 
you for your nice letter and for all your kind words about my books.  In answer to 
your question about the selling of my drawings - indeed, I do have a gallery that 
represents me - a new arrangement - so I’m not too clear about the details.  He 
has some things of mine in stock and I suppose I would not be adverse to accepting 
a commission.  I’m glad that you like FABLES.  It seems to be finding favor with 
everyone.  That is pleasant!  CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  $250.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

255. (LORIOUX,FELIX)illus.  LA VEILLEE DE JEAN-FRANCOIS - contes de 
Ma Mie [by] M.T.M.  Paris: Marcus (1947).  10 1/4 x 9 3/4”, pictorial boards, tiny 
dots on the cover that look like they are part of the picture else Fine.  First 
edition. Featuring the most absolutely stunning full page color illustrations by 
Lorioux of people, witches, gnomes, birds, soldiers etc.  Beautifully printed with 
rich colors.  $225.00

256. LOVELACE,MAUD HART.  BETSY AND THE GREAT WORLD.  NY: Crowell 
(1952).  8vo, cloth, Fine in frayed and chipped dust wrapper with several mends.  
Stated 1st edition.  Betsy sails to Europe to see the world.  Illustrated by 
Vera Neville. $425.00

WITH LETTER FROM LOW 
LAID IN

257. (LOW,JOSEPH)
illus.  JACK AND THE 
BEANSTALK by Walter 
de la Mare.  NY: Knopf 
(1959).  Narrow tall 4to (5 
3/4 x 12 1/4”), reinforced 
cloth, near fine in dusty and 
chipped dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  Featuring striking 
color illustrations by Low 
with broad and graphically 
arresting strokes.  LAID IN 
IS A HANDWRITTEN NOTE 
TO A FAN, apologizing for 
being so late in responding 
and offering to sign material 
for her.  This is a great 
version of this classic 
tales. $200.00

LURIE, ALISON - 184

#255

#254
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258. (MACKINSTRY,ELIZABETH)illus.  THE WHITE CAT AND OTHER OLD 
FRENCH FAIRY TALES by 
Mme. D’Aulnoy.  NY: Macmillan 
1928 (1928).  4to (7 x 11 
1/8”), cloth backed boards.  
Boards faded some else fine 
in slightly worn dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  The book consists 
of 5 fairy tales arranged 
and edited by Rachel Field.  
Illustrated by MacKinstry 
with 8 full page color 
illustrations (including title),2 
full page black and whites 
and more than 40 black and 
whites throughout the text - 
all in her distinctive style with 
bright colors. (Realms of Gold 
p.197)  $225.00

259. (MACKINSTRY,ELIZABETH)illus.  
ALADDIN  AND THE WONDERFUL LAMP.  
NY: Macmillan 1935 (1935).  4to, cloth, 
edges slightly faded else VG+ in chipped 
and frayed dust wrapper.  1st edition.  
Illustrated with incredibly rich and detailed 
full page and partial page color illustrations 
unlike any of her other books.  Meigs (p. 
584) calls it a “brilliant, rich picture book” 
and Bader (p.314) remarks on it’s beauty as 
well.      $200.00

LIMITED EDITION DOLL BOOK - POCHOIR
260. MARIANA.  JOURNEY OF THE BANGWELL PUTT.  F.A.R. Gallery (1945). 
8vo (6 1/4 x 8”), cloth backed decorative boards, [40]p., Fine in original glassine 
and slipcase (case slightly soiled but VG+).  LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY MARIANA AND HAND-COLORED!  The story is about an actual doll 
that is in a museum in historic Deerfield, Mass.  With text in script artfully arranged 
on the pages and with the most charming pochoir illustrations on each page - the 
whole impression is that of a child’s hand-made book.  A lovely book.  $400.00

ORIGINAL JAMES MARSHALL ART
261. MARSHALL,JAMES.  ORIGINAL ART: RAPSCALLION JONES.  This is 
an original watercolor by Marshall used in Rapscallion Jones, written as well as 
illustrated by Marshall and published by Viking in 1983.  The image is 6 x 6”, 
signed, matted and framed with acrylic to 11 ½” square.  It appears on the page 
beginning “I have overindulged said the Crocodile”.  The fox is taking the croc’s 
pulse and scheming how to swindle him out of money to enable him to pay the 
rent. The piece belonged to a state librarian and member of the Caldecott Award 
Committee who became personal friends with many illustrators.  This was gifted 
to him shortly before Marshall died. $2500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

INSCRIBED TO MARSHALL’S LIFE PARTNER
WITH DRAWING

262. MARSHALL,JAMES.  TAKING CARE OF CARRUTHERS.  London: The 
Bodley Head (1983).  8vo (5 3/4 x 8 3/4”), pictorial boards, Fine.  1st U.K. edition.  
When Carruthers the bear gets sick, Emily the pig and Eugene the turtle try 
to cheer him up with a diverting story.  Illustrated with color cover and black, 
grey and white full and partial page drawings throughout the text.  THIS COPY 
IS INSCRIBED TO MARSHALL’S LIFE PARTNER, JOE BRYAN: “For Joe, Love 
Jim” WITH A PEN DRAWING OF EMILY, THE PIG.  A special copy. $450.00

McCLOSKEY’S 1ST BOOK
263. McCLOSKEY,ROBERT.  
LENTIL.  NY: Viking 1940 (1940).  
Large 4to, cloth, Fine in VG lightly 
frayed dust wrapper with a few 
closed tears.  FIRST EDITION OF 
McCLOSKEY’S FIRST BOOK!  This is 
the story of a little boy who was very 
happy except he couldn’t sing a note.  
Small town life in 1940’s America 
with great illustrations  Bader p.154-
5.   $1350.00

#261
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20th CENTURY CLASSIC SIGNED BY McCLOSKEY
264. McCLOSKEY,ROBERT.  MAKE WAY FOR DUCKLINGS.  NY: Viking 1941 
(3rd printing).  4to (9 1/4 x 12”), rust colored cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (dw 
frayed with triangular piece off upper rear cover, a few closed tears, not 
price clipped, with medal).  Early printing of this modern classic, winner of the 
CALDECOTT AWARD, THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY McCLOSKEY.  It comes from 
the collection of Marian Young, noted librarian and member of the Caldecott 
Award Selection Committee with her small name and address ticket and award 
notice on endpaper.  See Bader p. 155-6. $975.00

CALDECOTT AWARD
265. McCLOSKEY,ROBERT.  TIME 
OF WONDER.  NY: Viking (1957).  
Large 4to (9 ½ x 12 1/4”) cloth, owner 
name sticker removed from corner of 
blank endpaper, Fine in near Fine dust 
wrapper (price intact, no medal, 2 very 
small closed edge tears). 1st edition.  
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  The 
story is based on the Maine island 
where McCloskey lived and is beautifully 
illustrated with color lithographs 
on every page.  Bader p.157.  Nice 
copy. $675.00

OBSCURE MCCLOSKEY 
TITLE

266. (MCCLOSKEY,ROBERT)
illus.  TREE TOAD by Bob 
Davis.  Philadelphia: Stokes 
1942 (1942).  8vo (5 3/4 
x 8 1/4”), cloth, 276p., 
Fine in lightly frayed dust 
wrapper.  1st edition.  This 
is the story of mishaps and 
pranks of boyhood, with an 
introduction by Anne Carol 
Moore.  Illustrated in line 
and with great color dust 
wrapper by McCloskey.  
Also features a frontis 
by Charles Dana Gibson. 
  $400.00

McCRACKEN, JAMES - 147

CALDECOTT AWARD SIGNED
267. (MCDERMOTT,GERALD)illus.  
ARROW TO THE SUN.  NY: Viking (1974). 
Oblong 11 1/4 x 9 3/4”, cloth, Fine in dust 
wrapper that is frayed at top of spine, 
crease on back panel, not price clipped, with 
award medal. 3rd printing.  CALDECOTT 
AWARD WINNER.  This Pueblo Indian tale 
was adapted by McDermott and features 
truly magnificent full page illustrations in 
bold colors.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED 
BY McDERMOTT to Marian Young, a 
prominent librarian and member of the 
Caldecott Award Selection Committee, her 
copy.  $95.00

SCARCE McLOUGHLIN 
TITLE

268. McLOUGHLIN 
PUB.  FIVE LITTLE 
PIGS (“History of Five 
Little Pigs” on title). NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., no date, 
circa 1875.  12mo (5 3/4 
x 7 1/4”), pictorial wraps, 
occasional internal spot 
else Fine condition.  The 
traditional rhyme of “This 
Little Pig Went to Market” 
is illustrated with 6 very fine 
full page chromolithographs.  
This is from the Little 
Folks Series.  A scarce 
title.  $275.00

269. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  HOME KINDNESS: A PICTURE GIFT BOOK.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., no date, 
circa 1875.  4to (9 1/8 x 10 
½”), pictorial wraps, most 
minimal amount of cover 
soil else Fine condition.  
Featuring 6 fine full page 
chromolithographs to 
accompany text designed 
to teach little girls to 
be kind to their pets and 
their families.  This title 
in Aunt Louisa’s Big Picture 
Book series is printed 
on only one side of the 
paper.  $350.00

HOUSE THAT JACK BUILT
SHAPE BOOK

270. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  THE 
HOUSE THAT JACK BUILT.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros. 1891.  4to (9 3/4 
x 12”), stiff pictorial wraps, [16]p., 
including covers, near fine.  Die cut in 
the shape of Jack’s house.  Illustrated 
in the style of R. Andre with full and 
partial page fine chromolithographs 
including a double-page spread.  
Great chromolithograph covers as 
well.   $400.00

MILITARY INTEREST
271. McLOUGHLIN PUBLISHER.  
(MILITARY) LITTLE DESERTER.  
NY: McLoughlin Bros. no date circa 
1880.  4to (7 ½ x 9 5/8”), pictorial 
wraps, 12p., neat spine mend and 
one closed tear, VG+, bright and 
clean.  The story involves three brothers who decide to play war.  Their father 
outfits them with guns, swords, a drum and military uniforms.  They erect a tent, 
establish posts and proceed to play.  One of the brothers isn’t very war-like 
and he deserts for which is he ridiculed, bound up and held prisoner until the 
game ends.  Illustrated with 6 very fine full page chromolithographs on black 
backgrounds engraved by Cogger.  A title in the Aunt Matilda Series. $475.00
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MOTHER HUBBARD
272. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  OLD MOTHER HUBBARD.  NY: McLoughlin Bros., 
no date, circa 1869 (rear 
cover lists Nast’s Humpty 
Dumpty for late Fall 1869).  
8vo (5 3/4 x 7 5/8”), stiff 
decorative card covers, 
erroneously bound upside 
down in covers else Fine.  
Illustrated with 6 fine full 
page color illustrations to 
accompany this Mother 
Goose rhyme.  This is a 
title in Aunt Friendly’s 
Colored Picture Book 
series.   $400.00

McLOUGHLIN BROS. ALSO 43, 79, 80, 136, 143, 153, 215, 216, 275, 286, 287, 
                                363, 458

273. (MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR)illus.  NEUER KORB VOLL ALLERLEI 
mit lustig versen von Franz Bonn.  Munchen: Braun & Schneider 1922, elste 
auflage.  Folio, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, fine 
condition.  Containing 24 
pages of marvelous HAND-
COLORED illustrations by 
Meggendorfer with his usual 
touch of humor.  Includes 
a great story entitled Das 
Mohrenkind about a little 
Black boy who excitedly 
shows his uncle the turtle 
he just found and his uncle 
is so pleased that he makes 
turtle soup out of it!  Also 
includes Das Osterlammlein, 
Der Gimpel and 4 
others. $400.00

STRIKING MEXICAN PICTURE 
BOOK SIGNED

274. MEXICAN INTEREST.  
FIESTA EN TASCO by Raquel 
Bevilacqua Wuthenau.  Mexico: 
Editorial Fotocolor 1942.  6 ½ x 9”, 
cloth, covers spotted else VG+ in 
dust wrapper with some soil and a 
few mends.  1st edition.  LIMITED 
TO 175 NUMBERED COPIES.  THIS 
COPY IS SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
(but not numbered).  The text 
is printed in two columns in both 
English and Spanish, and features 
striking full and partial page hand-
colored woodblock prints by the 
author. $250.00

MEXICO ALSO 353

MICE - 242, 282

TOY SOLDIERS IN BOX - 
McLOUGHLIN

275. MILITARY INTEREST.  25 
SOLDIERS ON PARADE.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. ca 1890.  Housed in the original 
box measuring 9x11” are 24 of 25 toy 
soldiers with stands and one army tent.  
The soldiers are from various branches 
of the army.    The cover of the box has 
a great chromolithographed plate pasted 
on. $600.00

TOLMER PUBLICATION
276. MILITARY INTEREST.  HISTOIRE DE JEAN-MARIE LE FRANCOIS 
laboureur et soldat du Roi.  Paris: Tolmer (1946).  8vo, pictorial boards, near fine.  
The story was handed down through generations and finally came into print with 
this volume by Tolmer.  Charming folk-peasant style color illustrations by Russian 
born artist Serge Wischnevsky bring alive country and military life in the mid 
sixteenth century.  Printed on thick card pages the color illustrations are so 
vibrant they seem to be hand done. $750.00

SOLDIERS
HAND-COLORED 

277. MILITARY INTEREST.  NOS SOLDATS DU SEICLE par Caran D’Ache.  
Paris: Plon Nourrit, no date, circa 1890.  Oblong 4to (13 ½ x 9”), cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, respined with original spine laid down so that it is barely noticeable, 
light cover soil, clean, tight and VG+.  Each page features large and detailed 
hand-colored illustrations depicting soldiers in uniform - arranged chronologically 
showing soldiers from 1789 through 1889. $400.00

MILITARY INTEREST ALSO 7, 164, 271, 277, 305, 435
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MILLAR, H.R. - 308

RARE AMERICAN LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY MILNE
278. MILNE,A.A.  WHEN WE WERE VERY YOUNG.  NY: Dutton (1924).  8vo, 
cloth backed color pictorial boards, some rubbing to bottom edge and tips else 
near Fine in pictorial dust wrapper, (dw with wear, chipping, repairs, dw Fair-
Good).  LIMITED TO ONLY 100 LARGE PAPER COPIES SIGNED BY MILNE 
(400 of this edition were not signed).  Illustrated by E.H. SHEPARD with color 
cover, pictorial endpapers (neither of which appear in the U.K. edition) and black 
& whites throughout the text.  Extremely scarce.  $3000.00

279. MILNE,A.A.  TEDDY BEAR AND OTHER SONGS FROM WHEN WE 
WERE VERY YOUNG.   London: Methuen (1926).  Folio (10 x 12 1/4”), cloth 
backed boards, 43p., upper corners bumped else near Fine condition in VG dust 
wrapper with some fraying and old mends in corners.  1st edition.  14 verses from 
When We Were Very Young are set to music by H. Fraser Simson and illustrated 
by E.H. SHEPARD.  $300.00

SIGNED BY MILNE
280. MILNE,A.A.  MICHAEL AND MARY.  London: Chatto & Windus 1930.  
8vo, green buckram, 96p., slightest bit of foxing on endpaper else, fine.  1st ed.  
LIMITED TO ONLY 160 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY MILNE.  This is a play in 
three acts with an interesting 17 page introduction by Milne.  Scarce. $850.00

MILNE, A.A. ALSO 396 MINIATURE - 119, 120, 149

FINE COPY OF A GREAT RARITY
281. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  ANNE OF GREEN GABLES.  Boston: L.C. Page & Co. 
MDCCCCVIII (April 1908).  8vo, ecru cloth stamped in gold, pictorial paste-on, 
[I-vi], vii-viii, [ix-x], 1-420 + ads.  Cover plate slightly rubbed and small corner 
bump else A FINE COPY.  Stated FIRST IMPRESSION of this beloved classic, 
illustrated with 8 plates by M.A. and W.A.J. Claus.  One of the rarest of all children’s 
books.  Peter Parley to Penrod p. 124.  Rare in this condition.  $32,500.00

282. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  KILEMNY OF THE ORCHARD.  Boston Page 1910 
(1910). 8vo, cloth, pictorial paste-on, slight front cover soil else VG+.  1st edition.  
4 color plates by GEORGE GIBBS.  The story is about a young man named Eric 
who goes to Prince Edward Island and meets a mute girl with perfect hearing who 
he falls in love with.  Nice copy.  $450.00

CALDECOTT AWARD
283. (MONTRESOR,BENI)illus.  MAY I BRING A FRIEND? by Beatrice Schenk 
de Regniers.  NY: Atheneum 1964 (1964).  4to (8 x 9 3/4”), cloth, slight bit of 
rubbing to top of spine else Fine in dust wrapper (dw with 2 small holes and some 
fading in spots, no medal, not price clipped).  Stated 1st edition.  Illustrated 
with bright color illustrations and with detailed black and whites in Montresor’s 
distinctive style.  CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  First editions of this title 
are very scarce. $525.00

MOORE, CLEMENT CLARK - 42, 80, 106, 152 

MORLEY, CHRISTOPHER - 387 MOROCCO - 28
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BOXED MOTHER GOOSE BY ELLA DOLBEAR LEE
284. MOTHER GOOSE.  THE ELLA DOLBEAR LEE MOTHER GOOSE.  Chicago: 
Donohue (1918).  4to (7 3/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth, 280p. + notes, AS NEW ORIGINAL 
PICTORIAL BOX.  A “complete” mother goose, featuring 24 color plates - 16 
full color plates, 8 two-color plates, plus a profusion of black and whites and 
pictorial endpapers.  Similar to Jessie Willcox Smith’s Mother Goose in scope 
and style.  $325.00

GREAT AMERICAN PICTURE BOOK 
285. MOTHER GOOSE.  (KENNEDY) OLD MOTHER HUBBARD designed by 
Charles J. Costello.  NY: Hurst & Co (1902).  4to (8 3/4 x 11”), pictorial cloth, 
crease on cover, slight cover soil and faint soil on one page, overall nice, clean and 
VG condition.  The text consists of the classic Mother Goose rhymes.  Printed 
on heavy stock, each page is a different color with verses incorporated into the 
color illustrations.  Illustrated by HARRY KENNEDY very much in the style of 
Parrish and using the bold colors of Denslow.  This is a striking picture book 
by the duo who illustrated and lettered Baum’s Army and Navy Alphabets and 
American Fairy Tales.   $600.00

McLOUGHLIN FOLIO MOTHER GOOSE
286. MOTHER GOOSE.  (McLOUGHLIN) MOTHER GOOSE CHIMES.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros. 1898.  Folio (9 3/4 x 12 1/8”), pictorial wraps, near Fine.  
Illustrated with 4 fine full page chromolithographed pages and 10 pages illustrated 
in 2-colors plus pictorial cover to accompany classic Mother Goose rhymes such 
as Little Boy Blue, Queen of Hearts, Little Miss Muffet and more. $475.00

EARLY McLOUGHLIN
 MOTHER GOOSE SHAPE BOOK

287. MOTHER GOOSE. (McLOUGHLIN SHAPE 

BOOK)  MOTHER GOOSE MELODIES.  NY: 

McLoughlin Bros. (30 Beekman St.), no date, circa 

1865.  6 ½” high, die-cut in the shape of Mother 

Goose, slight soil inside front cover else near fine.  

Busily illustrated in bright colors on a salmon 

colored background (one illustration is signed 

by Cogger).  Similar to the Prang shape books of 

the same era but much scarcer, especially in nice 

condition. $900.00

PHOTO ILLUSTRATED MOTHER GOOSE
288. MOTHER GOOSE.  (PHOTOS) TONI FRISSELL’S MOTHER GOOSE.  NY: 
Harper Bros. (1948 H-X [Aug. 1948]).  4to (8 3/4 x 10 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, 94p., Fine in very slightly worn dust wrapper. 1st edition.  Every other page 
has a short, classic nursery rhyme in large type.  Facing each text page is a wonderful 
full page photo illustrating the rhyme using real young children as characters.
 $400.00

CHARMING MOTHER GOOSE
289. MOTHER GOOSE.  (ROYT) MOTHER GOOSE: HER OWN BOOK.  Chicago: 
Reilly & Lee, (1932).  Folio (10 x 13”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, near Fine in frayed 
dust wrapper.  This is a wonderful 30’s picture book with bold full page color 
illustrations by MARY ROYT to accompany many favorite Mother Goose Rhymes.  
Includes a first line index. $325.00

MOTHER GOOSE SEE ALSO 107, 138, 157, 192, 202, 219, 290, 297, 302, 347, 
                                 429, 439, 462

AMERICAN MOTHER GOOSE - DENSLOW IMITATION
290. MOVEABLE.  (MOTHER GOOSE) THE MAGIC PICTURE BOOK OF 
MOTHER GOOSE RHYMES AND MELODIES. NY: Dillingham (1908).  4to (7 ½ x 
10 1/4”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, slight edge rubbing, owner inscription, near Fine.  
1st edition.  Illustrated by ROBERT H. PORTEOUS in the style of Denslow,  Every 
other page is really a narrow flap that features a bold, vibrant color illustration 
with the beginning of a Mother Goose rhyme.  When the flap is turned it reveals a 
different but related picture beneath it. Text pages are also illustrated in color.  
Bound in the same format as Denslow’s Humpty Dumpty and others, this is really 
a nice Mother Goose and a rare moveable flap book.   $1250.00

#289
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19TH CENTURY KASPERL MOVEABLE
291. MOVEABLE.  GROSSES PUPPENTHEATER: Ein Legendiges Bilderbuch 
[KASPERL].  Esslingen J. F. Schreiber, no date, circa 1895.  Large 4to (9 3/4 
x 12 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, some color bleed on edge of cover, 1 
insignificant margin mend, occasional gutter soil, VG - Fine.  Featuring 6 wonderful 
chromolithographed moveable plates showing the misadventures of Kasperl.  The 
plates are tab operated with hinged pieces.  The text has 10 original plays illustrated 
in black and white.  Beautiful copy of an uncommon moveable, $1600.00

MOVEABLE BAMBI
292. MOVEABLE.  BAMBI [by] Felix Salten translated into French by Henri 
Bloch.  [Paris: Hachette (1953).  8vo (7 1/2 x 9 1/2”), spiral backed pictorial 
boards,  Fine in dust wrapper (dw VG, chipped at corners, top of spine and rear 
panel worn with chipping at top).  Part of Les Albums Hop-La series, this is 
illustrated by the Disney Studios with color or sepia lithos on every page of text 
and featuring 5 charming tab operated moveable pages (one faces a full page 
color litho).  Similar to Julian Wehr moveables.  Rare. $400.00

ROCKING ANIMALS
293. MOVEABLE.  (MECHANICAL ANIMALS) FATHER TUCK’S ROCKING 
ANIMALS.  London et al: Raphael Tuck, no date, circa 1905.  Housed in the 
original pictorial box (9 1/4 x 8”) are 10 large chromolithographed animal figures 
9” wide by 7  ½” high.  The box has some wear but is sound and in very good 
condition.  The animals are fine with a minor repair to the tiger’s ear.  The figures 
are printed with exquisite and detailed chromolithographs.  Each has a rounded 
base with a section that can be moved apart enabling each animal to stand up and 
rock back and forth.  Aside from recreational value, each animal has educational 
value as well including its Latin name and an informative paragraph about its 
characteristics.  Includes: Cat, Dog, Horse, Tiger, Cow, Donkey, Sheep, Elephant, 
Camel and Lion.  Really a great item.  $900.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

294. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) ANIMATED ANIMALS by Edward Ernest.  Akron: 
Saalfield 1943. Oblong 4to (10 x 8”), spiral bound pictorial boards, light edge wear, 
VG+.  Illustrated in color and animated by JULIAN WEHR with 4 wonderful moveable 
pages operated with tabs, that have several pieces in motion at once.   $200.00

SCARCE NOAH’S ARK MOVEABLE
295. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) ANIMATED NOAH’S ARK by Laura Harris.  NY: 
Grosset & Dunlap (1945).  Oblong 4to (10 ½ x 8”), pictorial boards, fine in dust 
wrapper (dw with some closed tears and fraying but VG).  Illustrated with 4 fine 
color tab operated moveable pages by Wehr featuring many objects moving at 
once - bringing this story to life.  Illustrated in color on text pages.  Very scarce 
in dust wrapper.  $300.00

3 PIGS * 3 KITTENS * 3 BEARS
296. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) ANIMATED NURSERY TALES.  NY: Grosset & 
Dunlap,  (1943).  4to (7 3/4 x 10 1/4”), pictorial boards, slight cover soil and one page 
inconspicuously repaired, near Fine dust wrapper with several large pieces off.  One 
of JULIAN WEHR’S imaginative moveable books, this contains the THREE LITTLE 
PIGS; THREE LITTLE KITTENS AND THE THREE BEARS.  Featuring 6 fine color 
moveable plates plus color illustrations in- text. An uncommon title. $300.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

297. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) ANIMATED STORY RHYMES: a new book of old 
favorites, Animated and illustrated by JULIAN WEHR. NY: Garden City Pub. 
1944. Oblong 4to (10 ½ x 8”), spiral backed pictorial boards, VG+ in sl. worn 
dust wrapper.  Four Mother Goose rhymes (House that Jack Built and others) 
featuring 4 charming full color moveable plates by Wehr plus 3-color illustrations 
on text pages.  Scarce title.  $300.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
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298. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) 
RIP VAN WINKLE.  NY: 
Stephen Daye (1945).  8vo 
(7 x 8 3/4”) spiral backed 
pictorial, some edge wear 
and cover soil, VG.  Featuring 
5 tab operated moveable 
plates plus color and black 
& white text illustrations by 
JULIAN WEHR.   $225.00

299. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) 
SNOW WHITE animated 
by Julian Wehr.  NY: E.P. 
Dutton (1945).  8vo (6 
3/4 x 8 3/4”), pictorial 
boards, some edge rubbing 
else fine in slightly worn 
dust wrapper.  Illustrated 
with 5 great tab operated 
moveable plus illustrations 
in text.  This title was 
re-issued in 1950 with 4 
plates.  $250.00

MOVEABLE SEE ALSO 36, 224, 319, 336, 361, 362, 365

300. MUNARI,BRUNO.  
STORIE DI TRE 
UCCELLINI [TIC TAC 
AND TOC].  Veronase: 
Mondadori (1945).  Folio, 
edges of cover toned else 
Fine.  One of Munari’s 
famous cut-out books with 
minimal text and brightly 
colored illustrations.  There 
are smaller books within the 
large book plus a circular 
cut-out on the bottom of 
each page.  Unique and 
appealing.  $600.00

MUSIC - 90, 245, 279, 325, 395, 445

MYTH & LEGEND - 235, 320, 359, 408, 495

NAPOLEON - 164, 434 NAST, THOMAS - 79, 81

NAZI CHILDREN’S READER
301. NAZI READER.  FIBEL FUR DIE VOLKSSCHULEN WURTTEMBERGS.  
Stuttgart, Berlin, Leipzig: Union Deutsche Verlagsesellsschaft 1935.  8vo (6 x 8 
3/4”), cloth backed marbled boards, 126p., VG-Fine.  A reader and ABC for young 
children this is illustrated in typical 30’s style in color by P.J. Schober, K. Sigrist, H. 
Sohn and K. Stirner.  Everyday life of little children is depicted with the inclusion 
of Nazi themes and programs.  Interspersed throughout the book are color 
illustrations of Nazi propaganda.  One story entitled Adolf Hitler’s Gerburstage 
has a photo of a kindly Hitler bending down to talk to 3 blonde children, another 
photo shows Hitler feeding deer by hand in a meadow.  Nazi symbols appear 
throughout on flags, on a maypole etc. and several of the images show little children 
in uniform - the Hitlerjugend.  Selections of the text are Nazi oriented as well, all 
intending to show how being a good little Nazi is part of everyday life. $975.00

MOTHER GOOSE - ALTEMUS WEE BOOK
302. (NEILL,JOHN R.)illus.  MOTHER GOOSE NURSERY TALES.  Philadelphia: 
Henry Altemus Co. (1904).  
16mo (4 1/4 x 5 ½”), blue 
pictorial boards, cloth spine, 
near Fine in frayed dust 
wrapper.  Number 2 in the 
Altemus Wee Book for Wee 
Folks series, Illustrated by 
Neill (uncredited) with 18 full 
page color illustrations and 
more than 30 line illustrations 
throughout the text.  
Scarce.  $225.00

303. (NEILL,JOHN R.)illus.  THE 

ROBBER KITTEN.  Philadelphia: Henry 

Altemus (1904).  16mo (4 1/4 x 5 ½”), 

cloth backed pictorial boards, pictorial 

paste-on, 94p., Fine in slightly worn VG+ 

dust wrapper.  An Altemus Wee Book for 

Wee Folks, this is illustrated by Neill 

with 22 full page and partial page color 

illustrations.    $225.00

#296
previous 

page

#297 - previous page
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304. NEILL,JOHN.  THREE LITTLE PIGS * PRECOCIOUS PIGGY * THE 
BRAVE LITTLE TAILOR.  Philadelphia: Henry Altemus (1904).  16mo (4 1/4 x 
5 ½”), 96p, tan pictorial cloth, 
Fine condition in dust wrapper 
(dw VG with a few short 
old mends on verso).  This 
is a title in Altemus’ Wee 
Books for Wee Folks series.  
Featuring 40 illustrations 
by Neill: 22 full page color 
illustrations plus partial page 
illustrations in color and in 
black and white.  This is a 
particularly nice copy of 
this Altemus Wee Book not 
often found with the dust 
wrapper.   $250.00

ORIGINAL ART FOR 2 
WWI POSTERS

305. NEILL,JOHN R.  ORIGINAL 
SIGNED ART FOR 2 WORLD WAR 
I POSTERS WITH GOVERNMENT 
CORRESPONDENCE.  Offered 
here are the original paintings for 
two posters Neill did for the war 
effort.  The genesis of the art is 
explained in a series of 12 letters 
to Neill from the government’s 
Treasury Department in which 
they encourage him as an artist 
to help promote the war effort by 
publicizing the need for donations 
to Liberty Loans.  The first piece 
has an image size of 27” wide x 
34” high (framed to larger, repair 
in lower corner).  It is a strikingly 
graphic image of a large black bird 
representing Germany.  The bird 
is clutching struggling defenseless 
people in both claws.  But the bird 
is being killed by donations that 
patriotic Americans make for 
Liberty Loans that are depicted as 
arrows piercing the heart of the 
bird.  The second poster’s image 
measures 25 x 36” (framed to 
larger).  It is a portrait of 2 men 
identified in one of the letters as 
Treasury Speaker with another 
man looming large behind him.  Both 
for $4500.00

RUTH PLUMLY THOMPSON OZ LETTER TO JOHN R. NEILL
306. NEILL,JOHN R. AND RUTH PLUMLY THOMPSON.  LETTER TO JOHN 
R. NEILL.  This is a one page typed letter signed by Thompson, circa 1936.  It is 
done on pictorial Royal Historian of Oz stationary that has 3 Oz illustrations on 
the front and printed with a list of Oz titles through Captain Salt on the back.  
The text of the letter is Oz related and reads in part: “ The hot weather and my 
King Comic work put me dreadfully back with Oz this year - but its winding up and 
you should have it soon.” $1150.00

NEILL,J.R. ALSO 38-40, 449

307.    (NEILSON,HARRY)illus.  DROLL DOINGS by A Cockiolly 
Bird.  London: Blackie, no date, circa 1904.  Large 4to (10 X 12 1/4”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, corners and edges worn, light cover soil. 
VG.  Printed on heavy coated paper, each page of simple verse faces a 
wonderfully fanciful full page color illustration showing the denizens of 
a land of humanized, mischievous animals (24 full page, 18 partial page).  
A great picture book. $300.00

TIME TRAVEL FANTASY
308. NESBIT,EDITH.  THE 
HOUSE OF ARDEN.  London: 
T. Fisher Unwin 1908 (1908).  
8vo (5 1/4 x 8”), red cloth 
stamped in gold, top edge gilt, 
348p. + [2]p. ads, slightest of 
wear to bottom of spine else 
Fine condition.  1st edition, 1st 
printing.  Two poor children of 
the Arden family travel back in 
time to search for clues about 
where to find the lost family 
fortune.   Illustrated by H.R. 
MILLAR.  This is a companion 
to Nesbit’s Harding’s Luck 
published a year later.  A nice 
copy. $500.00

      dust wrapper
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NEW YORK - 416 NEWBERY AWARD WINNER - 174, 419, 487

NEWBERY AWARD HONOR - 169, 218, 322

SIGNED BY NEWBERRY - CALDECOTT HONOR
309. NEWBERRY,CLARE TURLAY.  APRIL’S KITTENS.  NY: Harper Brothers 
1940 (1940). 4to, (9x11”), tan cloth, slight cover soil else VG+ in frayed and 
soiled dust wrapper (not 
price clipped, no medal).  
Stated First edition.  This 
wonderful story is about a 
little girl’s difficult decision 
- which of 4 kittens to keep.  
Featuring beautiful full page 
color lithographs on every 
other page. Includes an extra 
plate at the end of the book 
that detaches for framing.  
THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY 
NEWBERRY, CALDECOTT 
HONOR.  From the collection 
of Marian Young, noted 
librarian and member of the 
Caldecott Award Selection 
Committee, her name on 
endpaper  $250.00

310. NEWBERRY,CLARE TURLAY.  
COUSIN TOBY.  NY: Harper & Bros. 
1939 (1939). 4to (7 ½ x 9 ½”), pictorial 
boards, Fine in slightly soiled, VG+ dust 
wrapper.  Stated first edition.  The 
story with minimal text is about 2 little 
children who go to visit their baby cousin.  
Featuring many quite beautiful color 
photogravure illustrations by Newberry, 
both full page and partial page.  The 
text is hand-set by the Golden Hind 
Press.  A great copy of a rare Newberry 
title. $475.00

311. NEWELL,PETER.  THE SLANT BOOK.  NY: Harper and Brothers (November 
1910).  8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards. Tips rubbed else an unusually clean and 
tight VG++ copy.  First edition. This is another of Peter Newell’s popular trick 
books (companion to Hole and Rocket books). The shape of the book itself plus 
the text and illustrations are all slanted. The story tells the tale of a baby in a 
runaway carriage who has all sorts of adventures as his vehicle slides into trouble 
in his slanted world.  Wonderful full page illustrations throughout.  $875.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

AMAZING VELVETEEN RABBIT FIRST EDITION
WITH DUST WRAPPER

312. (NICHOLSON, WILLIAM)illus.  THE VELVETEEN RABBIT by Margery 
Williams [Bianco].  NY & London: George H. Doran & Heinemann 1922.  4to, (7 
1/2 x 9 1/2”) 19p., pictorial boards.  Except for a very slight bit of rubbing to 
head of spine, this is in super Fine condition in bright and clean  pictorial dust 
wrapper (dw has 1” piece off bottom of backstrip and some mild fraying at folds, 
2 1/4” closed tears on back panel), housed in a custom full leather clamshell box.  
First U.S. edition of one of the most enduring  children’s books ever written.  
Illustrated by Nicholson with color pictorial endpapers plus 7 richly colored full 
page lithographs (several are double-page spreads).  This is a remarkable copy 
of “one of the first modern picture books, a perfect combination of story and 
pictures” (Illus. of Child. Books p. 234).  See Bader p.25.  Rare. $26,000.00

NICHOLSON SIGNED/
LIMITED EDITION

313. (NICHOLSON,WILLIAM)
illus.  THE HOUR OF 
MAGIC by William H. Davies.  
London: Jonathan Cape 
(1922).  8vo, cloth backed 
boards, spine label chipped 
else near Fine.  LIMITED 
TO ONLY 100 NUMBERED 
COPIES SIGNED BY 
NICHOLSON AND DAVIES, 
printed on fine paper.  With 
pictorial endpapers and 
many beautiful full page and 
smaller b&w’s by Nicholson.  
Scarce.  $450.00

#312
dust

wrapper

#312
book

#311
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BOXED NIELSEN
IN POWDER AND CRINOLINE

314. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  IN POWDER AND 
CRINOLINE: fairy tales retold by Sir Arthur Quiller 
Couch.  London: Hodder & Stoughton no date [1913].  
4to, lavender pictorial cloth, some light foxing 
throughout else really NEAR FINE IN ORIGINAL 
PUBLISHERS PICTORIAL BOX WITH MOUNTED 
COLOR PLATE (box soiled, corners strengthened).  
1st trade ed. (second issue bound all in cloth instead of 
cloth backed boards).  Illustrated by Nielsen with 24 
beautiful tipped-in color plates with pictorial tissue 
guards, pictorial endpapers plus text decorations.  
This is an excellent copy, rarely found with the original 
box.  $1950.00

NISTER PUB. - 144

NOAH’S ARK - 295

CARNEGIE AWARD FANTASY
315. NORTON,MARY.  THE 
BORROWERS.  London: J.M. Dent 
(1952).  8vo, blue pictorial cloth, tiny 
imperfection in cloth else fine in a very 
good dust wrapper with slight fraying 
restored.  1st edition, Carnegie Award 
Winner.  The first of Norton’s wonderful 
fantasies about these miniature people 
who must live by borrowing from humans, 
and what happens when their daughter 
becomes friendly with a human boy.  
Illustrated by DIANA STANLEY with 
pictorial endpapers, color frontis plus 
many nice text illustrations.  (See Lynn 
p.157).   $1450.00

NORWAY - 99

GREAT FARM HOUSE
WITH DOLLS

316. NOVELTY.  THE FOLD-

AWAY FARM.  NY: Garden 

City Books 1950. 8vo, glazed 

pictorial boards, Fine.  This 

ingenious book sets up to 

form a re-usable three 

room farm with no pasting.  

Included are 10 die-cut 

cardboard doll characters 

(and 2 stands).  Illustrated in 

color by RUDOLF FREUND.  

Great.  $250.00

BOOK THAT TURNS INTO A STREET BLOCK
317. NOVELTY.  OUR BLOCK by Laszlo.  Crown:1951.  
4to, pictorial boards, light spine wear, VG+.   This 
is a fascinating book that can be read as a book, but 
that also sets up to form a three dimensional street 
with stores and with punch-out die cut people and 
objects to complete the scene.  Unused and really 
great.  $200.00

RARE HOLD-TO-THE LIGHT OZ-LIKE FANTASY
318. NOVELTY.  THE RADIUM BOOK by William Rose.  Cleveland: Rose Pub. Co. 
1905.  4to (9 x 10 7/8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, edges worn, light cover 
soil, tight and VG+.  First and probably only edition.  The story told in rhyme is 
the “OZ” like fantasy taken by little Dorothy who wants excitement like the 
girls in her books.  She travels to the land of Noo where she meets Ace and 
strange creatures like the jellymagog.  In the end, she lands home with a bump: 
“Its funny and lovely The Noo place and yet I’m glad to get back to the old.”  
Illustrated by Harry Hornhorst with blue illustrations on every page of text and 
with 4 color plates.  The child is instructed: Hold the full page Radium pictures in 
the light for a few seconds and then look at them in the dark.”  Rare. $875.00

CHANGING PICTURES
319. NOVELTY.  RED MAGIC BOOK by Alden Arthur Knipe.  NY: Doubleday 
Page 1910 (1910).  8vo (7 x 8 3/4”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, light shelf wear, 
near fine.  1st edition.  Each left hand page has text in verse by Alden Knipe.  
The facing page has a full page illustration in red with faint traces of blue 
done by Brandywine artist Emily Benson Knipe.   Hinged into the rear of the 
book is a large red translucent paper overlay.  By placing the overlay on top of 
each illustration, the red is masked out and a new illustration in blue appears.  
The pictures correspond to the theme of the poem with the red depicting the 
“before” scenario and the blue depicting what happens after.  Quite scarce.  (See 
#336 for book using similar effect). $475.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

NOVELTY SEE ALSO 3, 148, 224, 236, 293, 300, 335, 340, 365
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ONLY 50 COPIES - STYLE OF BATTEN OR FORD
320. NUTT PUBLISHER.  THE 
STORY OF ALEXANDER by 
Robert Steele.  London: David 
Nutt 1894.  4to (8 ½ x 10 ½”), 
red pictorial cloth, 226p., 
few pages opened roughly 
and very slight occasional 
foxing else Fine.  LIMITED 
TO ONLY 50 NUMBERED 
COPIES.  The text tells the 
story of Alexander The Great 
and is beautifully illustrated 
with full page and smaller 
intricate pen and ink drawings 
by FRED MASON in the style 
of H.J. Ford and John Batten.  
Exceptional artwork.  $500.00

MINT CHARMING CLOTH OBJECT BOOK
321. OBJECT BOOK.  MY BOOK OF OBJECTS.  NY: Sam. Gabriel, no date, 
circa 1915.  4to, cloth, AS NEW with washing instructions laid-in.  Every page is 
printed with brightly colored objects that a little child was likely to encounter.  
There is more than the usual attention to detail and includes period pieces (early 
automobile and telephone) and with a great Santa with Christmas tree as well.  
Nicely presented and an incredibly nice copy. $400.00

322. O’DELL,SCOTT.  THE KING’S FIFTH.  Boston: Houghton Mifflin 1966 
(1966).  8vo (5 3/4 x 8 1/4”), cloth, neat owner inscription on endpaper else 
Fine in very nice dust wrapper (no award seal, price clipped).  Stated 1st 
edition.  Illustrated by Samuel Bryant.  An adventure story set in the American 
Southwest during the time of Coronado.  NEWBERY HONOR.  Nice first editions 
such as this are quite scarce. $275.00

INSCRIBED BY ROSE O’NEILL WITH SKETCH
323. O’NEILL,ROSE.  KEWPIES AND THE RUNAWAY BABY.  NY: Doubleday 
Doran 1928 (1928).  8vo, cloth, spine ends rubbed, neat repairs to splits 
in endpaper else VG+.  Stated 1st edition.  INSCRIBED AND DATED 1928 
BY O’NEILL WITH A ONE PAGE SIGNED INSCRIPTION IN HER FANCY 
SIGNATURE PLUS A SMALL THUMBNAIL SKETCH OF A WING.  Written by 
O’Neill, this is another Kewpie fantasy adventure, illus. in color by her on every 
page.  An uncommon title made extra special by the inscription.  $1200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

SCARCE BUSTER BROWN
CLOTH BOOK

324. OUTCAULT,R.F.  BUSTER 
BROWN AND THE DONKEY.  
Akron: Saalfield (1907). 12mo (6 x 
7”), cloth, minimal wear, slightest 
bit of soil, near Fine condition.  A 
Saalfield Muslin book, every page 
printed in colors on cloth.  Quite 
scarce, especially in such nice 
condition.  OUTCAULT SEE ALSO 
52. $275.00

 

BEAUTIFUL EARLY OUTHWAITE
325. [OUTHWAITE] RENTOUL,IDA S.)illus.  AUSTRALIAN SONGS FOR 
YOUNG AND OLD by 
Annie Rentoul.  Melbourne 
Sydney Adelaide Brisbane: 
George Robertson no 
date [1907].  Oblong 4to, 
pictorial wraps, 32p., some 
cover fraying, margin mend 
1 leaf, overall, VG.  1st 
edition.  Featuring pictorial 
dedication page, pictorial 
cover and 9 wonderfully 
detailed full page black and 
whites depicting various 
aspects of Australian 
lore, fairies, aborigines, 
koalas etc.  Musical 
notation by Georgette 
Peterson accompanies 
Annie Rentoul’s verse.  
See Muir: Bibliography of 
Australian Children’s Books 
p.736.  $600.00
  

#319 - previous page #323
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CHARMING TUCK PANORAMA
326. PANORAMA.  FATHER TUCK SENDS TO 
YOU SIXTEEN LOVELY THINGS TO DO.  
London: Tuck no date, circa 1915.  Oblong 6 x 4 
1/2”, light shelf wear, VG+.  This is a charming 16 
panel panorama illustrated in rich colors by Linda 
Edgerton in the style of Attwell.  The theme 
is activities for a little girl, most dealing with 
dolls and golliwogs.  One panel’s caption is “Teach 
golliwog, teddy and dolly to say their ABC”.  Really 
nice. $450.00

PANORAMA SEE ALSO 8, 116, 221, 222, 226, 349, 350, 366, 370, 391, 491

GLORIOUS POLAR BEARS
327. PARKER,B. AND N.  ARCTIC ORPHANS.  London & Edinburgh.: W. & R. 
Chambers, no date, circa 1924.  Oblong folio (12 1/4 x 9 1/2”), pictorial boards, 
light edge and spine rubbing else near Fine.  The adventures of three young polar 
bears that lose their parents are told in verse by B. Parker.  Illustrated by N. 
Parker with 13 incredible full page full color illustrations plus illustrations in 
text, pictorial endpapers and striking color covers.  One of the scarcer Parkers’ 
picture books and a beautiful copy. $1500.00

STUNNING COLOR ILLUSTRATIONS
328. (PARRISH,MAXFIELD)illus.  KNAVE OF HEARTS by Louise Saunders.  NY: 
Charles Scribners Sons 1925 (1925) folio, black cloth, pictorial paste-on, some 
rubbing to cover plate and cloth, VG to Fine. First edition of Parrish’s masterwork.  
Illustrated with glorious pictorial endpapers plus really magnificent full page 
color illustrations (printed on rectos only) and numerous rich color illustrations 
in-text, all printed on thick, heavy coated paper.  Nice copy.  $2750.00

329. (PARRISH,MAXFIELD)illus.  KNICKERBOCKER’S HISTORY OF 
NEW YORK by Washington Irving (on cover).  A History of New York From 
The Beginning Of The World To The End Of The Dutch Dynasty by Diedrich 
Knickerbocker.  NY: R.H. Russell, 1900 (1900).  Folio (9 ½ x 12 ½”), cloth backed 
boards, pictorial paste-on, (299)p., top edge gilt, except for some spine and cover 
soil and rubbing, this is a near Fine copy of the 1st edition.  A very early Parrish 
work, this features the cover plate plus 8 very wonderful black and white plates 
full of detail and imagination that are a perfect partner to Irving’s clever parody.  
Printed by UPDIKE AT THE MERRYMOUNT PRESS.  (See Ludwig p.25-6,30-1).  
A nice copy of a book that is hard to find in decent condition.  $1850.00

PARSONS, JACYNTH - 56 PAYNE, WYNDHAM - 187

330. (PEAT,FERN BISEL)illus.  THE SUGAR PLUM TREE by Eugene Field. 
Akron: Saalfield 1930.  Folio (10 x 12”), cloth backed pictorial boards, spine 
slightly faded and tiny bit of corner wear else near Fine.  1st edition.  Illustrated 
by Peat with 12 stunning color plates plus many lovely black and whites all 
throughout the text.  $200.00

#331 - next page
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ANDERSEN FAIRY TALE
331. (PEAT,FERN BISEL)illus.  THE UGLY DUCKLING by Hans Christian 
Andersen.  Akron: Saalfield (1931).  Oblong folio (13 3/4 x 10”), pictorial 
wraps, slight edge wear else near Fine. Illustrated by Peat with 5 large color 
illustrations plus 15 smaller color illustrations and 12 black and whites on every 
page.  The insides of both covers are illustrated as well.  This format is quite 
unusual.  (SEE ILLUS BOTTOM PRIOR PAGE) $200.00

SCARCE 
PETER PARLEY TITLE

332. PECK,GEORGE 
WILBUR.  PECK’S BAD BOY 
AND HIS PA.  Chicago: 
Belford, Clarke 1883.  12mo, 
pictorial wraps, 196p. + ads, 
covers frayed and chipped 
else VG.  1st ed., 1st issue 
with no text after page 196 
(only ads).  Earliest state 
with rules above and below 
the copyright notice 7/8” 
apart (broken type last line 
p. 196).  See Peter Parley 
To Penrod p. 67-8.  Quite 
scarce. $500.00

INSCRIBED WITH DRAWING - CHRISTMAS
333. PEET,BILL.  COUNTDOWN TO CHRISTMAS.  San Carlos,CA: Golden Gate 
Jr. Books (1972).  4to (8 1/4 x 10”), pictorial cloth, Fine in dust wrapper.  1st edition.  
Told in verse, the story tells what happened when Santa decided to modernize, use 
a plane and sideline the reindeer.  In the end, he discovered the old ways were the 
best.  Illustrated with wonderful color lithographs by Peet throughout.  THIS COPY 
IS INSCRIBED BY PEET AND HAS A CHARMING INSCRIBED PEN DRAWING 
BY HIM LAID IN.  The drawing shows a chick hatching out of an egg. $225.00

INSCRIBED DRAWING LAID IN
334. PEET,BILL.  CHESTER 
THE WORDLY PIG.  Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin 1965 
(1965).  4to (8 3/4 x 10”), 
cloth, Fine condition in dust 
wrapper (dw frayed at spine 
ends else VG+.  1st edition.  
The story stars Chester, a 
pig who wants to perform 
in the circus.  Featuring 
wonderful color illustrations 
on every page by Peet.  
LAID IN IS A CHARMING, 
LARGE, NEARLY FULL 
PAGE INSCRIBED PEN 
DRAWING BY PEET OF A 
BIRD STANDING IN THE 
REEDS. $200.00

RARE PERE CASTOR CONSTRUCTION NOVELTY BOOK
335. PERE CASTOR.  VILLAGES DE FRANCE: ALSACE.  Paris: Flammarion 
1938.  Folio (11 1/4 x 12 3/4), pictorial wraps, 6 leaves including covers, Fine, 
complete and unused.  The child can construct an Alsatian village by cutting out 
and assembling various buildings (no glue is needed) including 4 houses, church, 
bell tower, town hall, fountain and a few people.  There is a double page printed 
base used to place the pieces.  Illustrated in color by Albert Mentzel, a famous 
engraver working under the name of Albert Flocon.  Mentzel studied in Germany 
at the Bauhaus under Josef Albers.  He fled to Paris to escape the Nazis and 
founded an important print making workshop.  He is best known for his work in 
perspective and is said to have had a great influence on Escher.  This is a great 
copy of a rare Pere Castor title. $1200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

ILLUSION OF MOVEMENT WITH RED/BLUE GLASSES
336. PERE CASTOR.  TOUT CHANGE. Paris Flammarion 1934.  4to (9 ½ x 11”), 
flexible pictorial card covers, light cover soil, VG+.  Each page is printed in red 
and blue.  By using the magic lenses provided, the child can view two pictures 
on each page.  The glasses have red and blue translucent paper sections.  For 
each illustration the child can see the way things used to be and then jump 
to the present or even into the future.  For instance a carriage maker turns 
into a modern car factory, communicating between countries goes from writing 
letters to telephoning, balloon transportation turns into airplanes, etc.  The 
illustrations by Russian artist Yuri Tcherkessof are in the style of the Soviet 
picture books of the 1920’s and 30’s.  A wonderful book, quite scarce complete 
with the glasses.  (See # 319 for book using similar effect). $850.00

PERE CASTOR GAME 
337. PERE CASTOR.  CHACUN SA MAISON par G. Deffontaines et P. Faucher 
[Pere Castor].  Paris: Flammarion, 1933. Oblong 4to (9 x 8 1/4”), flexible pictorial 
card covers, unused and As New.  1st edition.  There are 2 pages of text describing 
the game, followed by 36 cards with bright color lithographs by Russian Emigre 
artist CHEM [Pavlovitch Chemetov] on one side, and with 8-10 lines of educational 
text on the verso.  The cards are divided into groups of 4 (a child, an animal, a mode 
of transportation and a house) from which each player matches a story to one of 
4 characters: Eskimos, Native Americans, Africans and Arabs.  Rare. $650.00

#335
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RARE PERE CASTOR GAME OF TRADES 
338. PERE CASTOR.  DE FIL EN AIGUILLE.  Paris: Flammarion, 1934. Oblong 
4to (9 x 8 1/4”), flexible pictorial card covers, unused and As New.  1st edition.  
There are 36 brightly colored die cut cards with a bit of text on the back.  There 
are 4 trades represented: hairdresser, tailor, shoemaker and carpenter.  The 
child can arrange the cards in any way but the bits of text on the versos will 
only make sense if the correct cards are matched with the appropriate trade.  
Wonderfully illustrated in color by Characne (Jarousek Sarkan).  2 pages of 
instructions are at the beginning of the book.  Charming and rare. $600.00

STRIKING PERE CASTOR
NOVELTY TITLE

339. PERE CASTOR.  JEUX DE FORMES 
by Pere Castor.  Paris: Fammarion 1934.  
4to (9 ½ x 11”), flexible pictorial card 
covers, Fine and unused.  1st edition of 
this Pere Castor novelty book.  Each 
page has fabulous color illustrations 
using basic geometrical shapes by 
Serge Wischnevsky.  In the center 
of the book are 2 sheets of die-cut 
shapes that the child can use to create/
copy the pictures in the book.  Great 
copy. $600.00

SWISS HISTORY - PERE CASTOR NOVELTY
340. PERE CASTOR.  SUISSE EN IMAGES LUMINIEUSES designed by 
Lalouve.  Paris: Flammarion (1936).  Square 4to (8 ½”), flexible pictorial card 
covers, Fine and unused. 1st edition.  There are 12 lovely full page silhouette 
illustrations.  Each illustration represents a different historical figure or 
event in Swiss history including William Tell, Nicolas de Flue, Major Davel and 
more. The child is to cut out the marked sections of the illustration.  Then by 
cutting out pieces of various colored papers provided in the book, and pasting 
them into open sections of the full page illustration, the child can make their 
own illuminated pictures.  The effect is most effective when held to the light.  
Designed by LALOUVE whose real name was Kate Wolff.  Wolff was a Jewish 
artist forced to leave Germany in 1933.  She came to Paris and began to work for 
Pere Castor, hiding her Jewish origins and changing her name to Lalouve,  This is 
one of the more unusual and rare Pere Castor titles. $600.00

PERE CASTOR SEE ALSO 50, 51, 148 

PETER PARLEY TO PENROD - 209, 281, 332   PHOTO ILLUSTRATED - 288, 493

RARE LARGE FORMAT AMERICAN PICTURE BOOK
341. PICTURE BOOK.  ELFINLAND by Josephine Pollard.  NY: Geo. W. Harlan 
(1882).  Oblong large 4to 
(12 ½ x 9 ½”), 40p., pictorial 
boards, edges and spine 
ends worn, faint margin 
stain and finger soil on some 
pages, really a VG+ copy.  
Poems for little children are 
printed in a range of colors 
and in a variety of fonts.  
Featuring illustrations by 
American artist Walter 
Satterlee: text pages are 
illustrated in one color, 
and there are 16 lovely full 
page chromolithographs of 
little children, humanized 
flowers, some fairies and 
more.  There are pictorial 
endpapers with a fairy 
theme as well.  Printed on 
very thick high quality paper 
and with magnificent color 
pictorial covers.  This is 
one of the nicest American 
chromolithographed books 
for children, rare in the first 
edition. $850.00

GREAT TUCK VICTORIAN PICTURE BOOK 
342. PICTURE BOOK.  PROVERBS OLD NEWLY TOLD by Clifton Bingham.  
London: Raphael Tuck, no date, circa 1900.  Folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, 
2 archival margin mends, some cover rubbing and paper toning, VG.  All of the 
standard proverbs are offered - Better Late Than Never, A Bird In The Hand etc..
Illustrated with 12 fabulous full page chromolithographs much in the style of John 
Hassall.  Also illustrated in black and white on the other pages.  Great! $400.00

343. PICTURE BOOK.  BUMPS AND THUMPS by L.J. Bridgman.  NY: Caldwell 
(1903).  4to (8 ½ x 9 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, slightest bit of shelf 
wear, near Fine.  Bridgman takes everyday sayings and humorously illustrates 
them in full color, adding his own interpretations in verse.  Great portrayals of 
humanized animals and other creatures including a flying hippopotamus.  Beautiful 
copy of a turn of the last century American picture book. $400.00
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LARGE FORMAT GRANT RICHARDS FANTASY PICTURE BOOK
344. PICTURE BOOK.  A TRIP TO TOYLAND by Henry Mayer.  London: Grant 
Richards 1900.  Oblong folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, tips slightly rubbed 
and very slight cover soil, VG-Fine.  1st edition.  Every other page has a vivid full 
page color illustration (printed on one side of page). The story tells the fantasy 
adventures of Dumpy Babe who visits Toyland where toys come alive.  Due to its 
large size, few copies of this title survive intact.  A fantastic book, engraved and 
printed by EDMUND EVANS.    $1200.00

2 HIPPOS AND A GUINEA PIG
345. PICTURE BOOK.  MR. HIPP; OR 
THREE FRIENDS IN SEARCH OF 
PLEASURE by W. H. Romaine Walker.  
(London: C.W. Faulkner), no date, 
circa 1910.  Oblong 12mo (7 1/4 x 5 
3/8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
some cover soil, VG+.  Two hippos and 
a guinea pig take a trip to the seaside: 
Mr. Hipp, little Tommy Hip and Mabel 
the guinea pig.  Each text page with one 
line of text faces a wonderful full page 
color illustration, 18 in all including a 
double page spread.  A few pages have 
stereotypical Black characters.  Very 
scarce and really charming. $200.00

PIGS - 58, 67, 107, 135, 165, 268, 296, 304, 334, 367-8, 377, 427, 441

BEAUTIFUL PINKNEY ART FOR UNCLE REMUS
346. PINKNEY,JERRY (HARRIS,JOEL CHANDLER)illus.  ORIGINAL ART: 
MORE TALES OF UNCLE REMUS 
- RABBIT MAKES A MONKEY OF 
LION - by Joel Chandler Harris.  We 
are pleased to offer this art by Pinkney 
used in his edition of More Tales of 
Uncle Remus published in 1988 by Dial.  
This is a great watercolor that appears 
as a double page spread on p. 6-7.  The 
image is 17” wide x 10 ½” high on art 
paper 18 ½ x 11 ½” and is signed.  Rabbit 
is seen emerging from his house in the 
tree trunk and he is talking to a bird on a 
branch.  $5000.00

“Jerry Pinkney has been illustrating 
children’s books since 1964 and has the 
rare distinction of being the recipient 
of three Caldecott Honor Medals -- in 
1995 for John Henry by Julius Lester 
(Dial), in 1990 for The Talking Eggs 
by Robert D. San Souci (Dial) and in 
1989 for Mirandy and Brother Wind by 
Patricia C. McKissack (Knopf). He has 
won the Coretta Scott King Award three 
times and a Coretta Scott King Honor 
twice. Mr. Pinkney has received four 
awards for his body of work: the Drexel 
Citation for Children’s Literature, the 
David McCord Award , the Philadelphia 
School of Art and Design Alumni 

Award, and the Keene State College Children’s Literature Festival Award.

In addition to his work on children’s books, he is an extremely successful artist 
who has had eleven one-man retrospectives at venues ranging from the Museum 
of the National Center of Afro-American Artists to the Art Institute of Chicago. 
His current one-man show entitled, “Building Bridges, the Art of Jerry Pinkney” 
was organized by the Pittsburgh Children’s Museum and will be traveling through 
1998. Mr. Pinkney has illustrated for a wide variety of clients, including National 
Geographic , the National Parks Service, the U.S. Postal Service, the American 
Library Association and the Association of Booksellers for Children....  Many 
of Mr. Pinkney’s children’s books celebrate multicultural and African American 
themes. ‘Working on both the Uncle Remus tales and John Henry has shown me an 
important link between pivotal and opposite African American folk heroes. Brer 
Rabbit, the sly trickster, originated during slavery and was the first African 
American folk hero. Slaves who wanted to get the better of their masters needed 
to be cunning and sly -- hence the trickster role.’ “ (from Penguin web site). 

PLAYS - 148, 280, 291, 374, 393, 395, 445, 450, 451 POCHOIR - 162

MOTHER GOOSE WITH SALESMAN’S SAMPLE
347. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  WILLY POGANY’S MOTHER GOOSE.  NY: 
Nelson (1928).  4to, blue cloth, elaborate gilt pictorial cover and spine, top edge 
gilt, slight cover soil, blank margin of last 2 leaves rubbed where pages were 
stuck together else VG+.  1st ed. of one of the most imaginative and colorful 
versions of Mother Goose.  Illustrated with many full page color illustrations and 
with black and whites or color illustrations on each page of text.  The text has 
the typography artfully arranged around and through the pictures.  SOLD WITH 
A SALESMAN’S SAMPLE OF THE BOOK.  This book consists of the pictorial 
binding and the first 16 pages of text with color illustrations (including title 
page).  The remaining pages are blank (rear pages stained on bottom edge).  A 
unique offering and a stunning Mother Goose.  $850.00
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INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY WILLY & ELAINE POGANY
348. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  THE GOLDEN COCKEREL translated from the 
Russian of Alexander Pushkin by Elaine Pogany.  NY: Thomas Nelson, 1938 (1938).  
Large 4to (9 x 12”), gilt pictorial cloth, fine in VG, nice dust wrapper chipped at 
spine ends, slightly frayed.  
1st edition.  Ever since 
Pogany had designed the 
production of Le Coq D’Or 
at the Met, he had wanted 
to illustrate this fairy 
tale, one of his favorites.  
Featuring lovely full page 
color lithographs and many 
half-page black and whites 
by Pogany.  THIS COPY IS 
SIGNED BY BOTH WILLY 
AND ELAINE POGANY, 
inscribed to Marian Young 
who was a prominent 
librarian and a member 
of the Caldecott Award 
Selection Committee.
 $475.00

THREE BEARS PANORAMA
349. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  THE THREE BEARS.  NY: 
Henry Holt, no date, circa 1920.  12mo (5 1/4 x 6”), pictorial 
boards, edges slightly rubbed and few brown marks else VG+.  
This is a wonderful PANORAMA book of 14 panels that open 
accordion fashion.  Printed on both sides, one side offers the 
text in prose and has 9 brown line illustrations in-text.  The 
other side has each panel fully illustrated in color by Pogany 
with the story in poem format on the bottom of each panel.  
Scarce. $450.00 

“ROBINSON CRUSOE” PANORAMA
350. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  ROBINSON CRUSOE.  
London: George Harrap, no date, circa 1915.  12mo (5 1/4 
x 6”), pictorial boards, some edge wear, VG+.  This is a 
wonderful PANORAMA book of 14 panels printed on both 
sides, opening accordion fashion. One side offers the text 
in prose.  The other side is fully illustrated in color with 
a few lines of the story told in verse below each picture.  
Scarce.  $400.00 

POGANY, WILLY SEE ALSO ORIGINAL ART FOR “ALICE” #76

POLAR INTEREST - 327

INSCRIBED WITH WATERCOLOR
351. POLITI,LEO.  A BOAT FOR PEPPE.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1950-A.  
4to (8 1/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth, Fine in very slightly worn dust wrapper.  1st edition.  
INSCRIBED BY POLITI, EMBELLISHED WITH WATERCOLOR DECORATIONS 
OF SHELLS AND A CAT.  DATED 1950.  Illustrated in color throughout.
   $375.00

INSCRIBED WITH WATERCOLORS
352. POLITI,LEO.  THE BUTTERFLIES COME.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 
(1957 A).  4to (8 1/4 x 10”), pictorial durable cloth, Fine in fine dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  This is the story about 2 children living on the Monterey peninsula who 
watch the thousands of monarch butterflies come.  Illustrated in color by Politi.  
THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY POLITI WITH COLORFUL EMBELLISHMENTS 
OF FLOWERS. $300.00

INSCRIBED BY POLITI WITH WATERCOLORS
353. POLITI,LEO.  LITO AND THE CLOWN.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 
(1964 A).  8 1/4 x 10 1/4”, cloth, Fine in fine dust wrapper.  1st edition.  THIS 
COPY IS WARMLY INSCRIBED TO PERSONAL FRIENDS EMBELLISHED 
WITH WATERCOLORS OF BALLOON, DATED 1964.  Lito could not be happy 
until he found his kitten.  Brightly illustrated in color on every page.  $400.00

INSCRIBED
354. POLITI,LEO.  MIEKO.  San Carlos: Golden Gate Junior Books (1969).  8 
½ x 11 ½”, pictorial cloth, Fine in slightly worn, near fine dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  Mieko is a Japanese American girl living in Little Tokyo who dreams 
of becoming the queen of the Nisei festival.  Illustrated in color.  THIS COPY 
IS INSCRIBED BY POLITI EMBELLISHED WITH FLOWERS, DATED 1969.  
Despite its somewhat late date, this is a very uncommon Politi book. $200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
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INSCRIBED WITH WATERCOLOR
355. POLITI,LEO.  THE MISSION BELL.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 
1953 (A).  Oblong 10 1/4 x 8 1/4”, cloth, Fine in fine dust wrapper.  1st edition, 
illustrated in color throughout.  This copy has a FULL PAGE INSCRIPTION 
FROM POLITI WITH WATERCOLOR DECORATIONS DATED 1953.  The story 
is about Father Junipero Serra.  Excellent copy. $400.00

INSCRIBED WITH 
WATERCOLOR

356. POLITI,LEO.  TALES 
OF THE LOS ANGELES 
PARKS.  Palm Desert: Best-
West (1966).  Folio, gilt cloth, 
fine in fine dust wrapper.  
Featuring many richly colored 
full color plates of old parks 
of Los Angeles.  THIS COPY 
IS WARMLY INSCRIBED BY 
POLITI TO HIS COUSIN 
DATED 1966 WITH 
BEAUTIFUL WATERCOLOR 
DRAWING OF BIRDS 
AND FLOWERS.  A special 
copy. $750.00

357. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON / PLEASURE BOOKS).  TERRY AND THE 
PIRATES IN SHIPWRECKED by Milton Caniff.  Chicago: Pleasure Books (1935). 
4to (7 3/4 x 9 1/4”), pictorial boards, slight cover soil, FINE.  Featuring 3 
fabulous color pop-ups and many black and whites throughout the text.  A really 
nice copy of one of the scarcer titles in this series.  $525.00

358. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON)  GOLDILOCKS AND THE THREE BEARS. NY: 
Blue Ribbon (1934),  4to (7 3/4 x 9 1/4”), pictorial boards, VG - Fine.  This is the 
great HAROLD LENTZ edition with 3 wonderful double-page pop-ups and with 
black & white illustrations by C. Carey Cloud.  $300.00

359. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) HANS ANDERSEN’S FAIRY STORIES.  London: 
Strand no date, circa 1945.  8vo, pictorial boards, small nick on endpaper else 
near Fine and bright.  This Bookano pop-up has 8 fairy tales by Andersen and 
features 4 great pop-ups that can be viewed from 2 sides.  Nice copy. $350.00

DISNEY POP-UP SILLY SYMPHONIES
360. POP-UP.  (DISNEY,WALT)  POP-UP SILLY SYMPHONIES CONTAINING 
BABES IN THE WOODS AND KING NEPTUNE (Presented by Mickey Mouse).  
NY: Blue Ribbon (1933). 4to, pictorial boards, near fine. Illustrated by the Disney 
studios with color endpapers, full page and in-text illustrations, plus 4 glorious 
double-page pop-ups (illustrated front and back).   $850.00

361. POP-UP.  (KUBASTA) DORNROSCHEN [SLEEPING BEAUTY].  Hamburg: 
Carlsen (1960).  Oblong 4to, 
cloth backed pictorial card 
covers, fine.  Featuring 8 
fabulous and detailed 
pop-up scenes, several of 
which have a moveable 
tab part and with a 
moveable tab-operated 
cover, all by KUBASTA. 
   $200.00

#354 - previous page
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362. POP-UP.  (KUBASTA) HOW COLUMBUS DISCOVERED AMERICA.  
London: Bancroft, (1960).  Folio, cloth backed pictorial card covers, fine.  
Illustrated in color by KUBASTA and featuring a moveable ships wheel on the 
cover and an absolutely stunning, large pop-up scene of Columbus’ three ships 
(with real string on the sails).    $350.00

McLOUGHLIN POP-UP
363. POP-UP.  (McLOUGHLIN) WILD BEAST SHOW.  NY: McLoughlin Bros., 
no date, circa 1880. 4to (7 3/4 x 11 1/8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, edges 
have some rubbing else VG+.  Little Showman Series.  Illustrated with a beautiful 
color lithographed cover plus a great pop-up scene showing a caged tiger with 
her cubs, a hyena and a monkey. Rear cover is sample page from Object Teaching 
Book. Really nice.  Quite scarce. $600.00

POP-UP WITH PUNCH & JUDY / CATS / SOLDIERS
364. POP-UP.  (NISTER) PEEPSHOW PICTURES.  London: Nister no date, circa 
1890.  Small 4to (8 x 9 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, some normal edge 
rubbing, else VG+.  Featuring 4 magnificent chromolithographed pop-out scenes 
including a Punch And Judy Stage, Toy Soldiers, a family of Humanized Cats 
etc.  Also including lovely brown illustrations in line on every page.  Text is by E. 
Nesbit, C. Bingham and others. A nice copy of a charming Victorian pop-up.  Peeps 
into Nisterland p. 316.  $1350.00

PETER RABBIT STAND-UPS
365. POP-UP.  (SIDNEY SAGE) THE TALE OF PETER RABBIT by Beatrix 
Potter.  Akron: Saalfield 1934. Folio (10 ½ x 12 ½”), pictorial wraps, [10]p., slight 
rubbing else VG.  Illustrated in color on every page by SIDNEY SAGE, this is the 
STAND-UP EDITION with 6 pages of color die-cut figures that allow the reader to 
lift and fold back the standards to make 6 pop-up scenes.  There are 2 full pages of 
text plus captions on pop-up pages.  See Wallach: Paper Dolls p. 144.    $325.00

POP-UP ALSO 206, 296              PORTUGAL - 55 POSTER - 305, 373  

366. POTTER,BEATRIX.  THE STORY OF MISS MOPPET.  Warne: London & NY  
1906.  24mo, WALLET PANORAMA format.  Grey cloth, pictorial paste-on of cat 
on flap, slight internal soil and wear, VG+, bright copy.  1st edition.   Illustrated with 
14 lovely color illustrations that open accordion style.  (Quinby 11; Linder p. 426).  
Due to the lack of success of this panorama format, only two Potter titles were 
published this way.  They were later reissued in regular book format.   $1500.00

MINT COPY IN BEAUTIFUL DUST WRAPPER - VARIANT CLOTH
367. POTTER,BEATRIX.  THE TALE OF LITTLE PIG ROBINSON.  Philadelphia: 
David McKay Company (1930).  8vo (6 ½ x 8 ½”), blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, 141p., 
MINT COPY IN NEAR FINE DUST WRAPPER (dw minor wear to spine ends). 1st 
edition.  Illustrated with 6 fine color plates plus numerous line illustrations in 
text and pictorial endpapers.  This American edition actually appeared before 
the U.K. edition and contains 12 more drawings plus 13 head and tailpieces that 
do not appear in the British edition.  This is an amazing copy, rarely found in such 
nice condition and in the rare variant blue cloth binding.  Quinby 30A.  $2000.00

#367 - book #367 - dust wrapper
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368. POTTER,BEATRIX.  TALE OF PIGLING BLAND.  London: Frederick 
Warne 1913 (1913). 12mo,  boards ruled in white, pictorial paste-on, [94]p., fine.  
1st edition. (Quinby 22).  Illustrated with 15 wonderful color plates plus black & 
whites.  What a gentleman this pig is!  Nice copy.  $900.00

369. POTTER,BEATRIX.  THE TALE OF TIMMY TIPTOES.  London & NY: 
Warne 1911.  12mo, brown boards, pictorial paste-on, light normal wear with 
occasional finger smudge, VG+.  1st ed.  Quinby #20.  $775.00

POTTER SEE ALSO 42, 386

PRE 1870 IMPRINT - 2, 73, 81, 94, 134-139, 171, 214, 272, 375, 428

WONDERFUL PRESTON PANORAMA
370. [PRESTON,CHLOE].  CUDDLY KIDDIES.  London: Raphael Tuck, no date, 
circa 1915.  4to (8 x 10”), pictorial boards, blank margin paper repaired on first 
panel, some slight cover rubbing else VG+.  This is a double-sided 8 section panorama 
with 16 fabulous color plates (including covers) of Preston’s delightful wide-eyed 
children.  This can be read as a book or opened up for display.   Scarce. $950.00

RARE PRESTON TITLE
371. (PRESTON,CHLOE)illus.  BUSY BO-PEEPS by Grace Draydon.  Philadelphia: 
David McKay circa 1915.  4to (9 x 11 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, rear cover 
soil else VG.  The story of Carl, Betsy, Babykins and their dog Buzzy is told in 
verse.  Featuring 12 incredible color plates plus many 3-color illustrations in text 
by Preston.  A rare Preston title. $850.00

372. (PRESTON,CHLOE)illus. THE PEEK-A-BOO FARMERS by May Byron.  
London: Humphrey Milford / Oxford Univ. Press, no date, circa 1920.  8 x 9”, 
boards, pictorial paste-on, slightest bit of rubbing else fine. This time, the Peek-
a-Boos volunteer for farm work.  Featuring 6 color plates and many black and 
whites in text by Preston, all portraying these adorable characters.  $450.00

RARE PROVENSEN POSTER
373. PROVENSENS,MARTIN AND ALICE.  POSTER: CHILDREN’S SPRING 
BOOK FESTIVAL.  Offered here is the circa 1950 poster for the book festival 
sponsored by the New York Herald Tribune.  It measures 16 ½ x 21 ½” and is brightly 
illustrated in full color by the Provensens.  Depicted is the Pied Piper running away 
carrying an armful of books and little children are following him.  Rare. $475.00

PUPPET PLAY - GREAT CHROMOS

374. PUNCH AND JUDY.  No publication 

information, British circa 1900.  Narrow 

8vo (4 1/4 x 6 3/4”), flexible pictorial 

card covers, VG+.  The text is a Punch 

and Judy play, featuring 3 great full 

page chromolithographs including cover, 

and 7 illustrations in line by GHT [G.H. 

Thompson]. $150.00

PUPPETS - 291, 374

PUSS IN BOOTS - 153, 480


